

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE  $1733^{\rm rd}$  REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON AUGUST 27, 2014 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

## PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON, FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON, JORGE A. ARANETA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT: NONE.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 14-189**

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE POSTING OF THE APPLICATION OF CENTRAL NEGROS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. IN THE BULLETIN BOARD OF THIS CITY, ENTITLED: "APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF THE AMENDMENT MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) AND ITS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN CENTRAL NEGROS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC, AND ENERGREEN POWER DEVELOPMENT AND MANAGEMENT INC., WITH PRAYER FOR THE ISSUANCE OF PROVISIONAL AUTHORITY".

WHEREAS, letter dated August 19, 2014 from Mr. Sulpicio C. Lagarde, Jr., General Manager, Central Negros Electric Cooperative, Inc., addressed to the Hon. Members, Sangguniang Panlungsod, requesting that copy of the application entitled: "Application for Approval of the Amendment Memorandum Of Agreement (MOA) and its Supplemental Agreement between Central Negros Electric Cooperative, Inc, and Energreen Power Development and Management Inc., with Prayer for the Issuance of Provisional Authority", only be posted in the bulletin board of this City, pursuant to ERC Rules of Practice and Procedures;

**WHEREAS,** after a thorough deliberation, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to approve the said matter;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, duly seconded by SP Member Andrew Martin Y. Torres, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVED,** as it is hereby resolved, to approved the posting of the application of Central Negros Electric Cooperative, Inc. in the bulletin board of this City entitled: "Application for Approval of the Amendment Memorandum Of Agreement (MOA) and its Supplemental Agreement between Central Negros Electric Cooperative, Inc, and Energreen Power Development and Management Inc., with Prayer for the Issuance of Provisional Authority".

## ATTESTED:

**NICHOLAS M. YULO** 

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR
City Secretary (CGDH-I)